

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

CIVIL APPLICATION (CAF) NO. 134 OF 2021

IN

FIRST APPEAL (ST) NO. 3887 OF 2020

Divisional Controller, Akola

Vs.

Aziza Bano wd/o Shaikh Shafiyoddin and Ors.

Office notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's orders
or directions and Registrar's orders.

Court's or Judge's Orders.

Mr. A.R. Fule, Advocate for applicant.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 21.09.2022.

This is an application seeking condonation of delay of 9 days in filing the appeal against award dated 17.10.2019, passed by the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Akola, in MACP No.37/2017.

2. Mr. Fule, learned counsel for the appellant has drawn attention of this Court to paragraph 2 in support of his contention.

3. The respondents, though served, are not represented. Considering that the delay is of only 9 days and considering that appellant is a transport

corporation and the delay stated by being caused due to administrative reasons, is hereby condoned.

4. Let the appeal be registered.
5. The civil application accordingly stands disposed.
6. Let the appeal be registered within a period of two weeks.

First Appeal (St.) No. 3887/2020

Let the Memo of Appeal along with complete annexures be served on the respondents within a period of four weeks and an affidavit of service with tangible proof be filed in this Court by the next date.

2. List the matter on **19.10.2022**.

JUDGE