

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.**

CIVIL APPLICATION NO.135 OF 2021

IN

FIRST APPEAL NO.802 OF 2022

(Divisional Controller, M.S.R.T.C. Akola Vs. Aziza Bano wd/o Shaikh Shafiyoddin and ors.)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

Shri A.R. Fule, Advocate for the appellant.
Ms A.R. Sharma, Advocate for respondent Nos.1 to 8.

CORAM:- URMILA JOSHI-PHALKE, J.

DATED :- FEBRUARY 17, 2023.

By this appeal, the appellant has challenged the judgment and award passed by the Member, Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Akola.

2. The appellant has already deposited the entire amount of compensation along with accrued interest.

3. In view of that the effect, implementation and execution of the award passed by the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Akola in M.A.C.P. No.37/2017 be stayed till final disposal of the appeal.

4. Civil application is disposed of.

FIRST APPEAL NO.802/2022

Heard.

2. **ADMIT.**

3. Ms Sharma, learned Counsel waives notice for respondent Nos.1 to 8.

4. R. & P. is already received.
5. The appellant to file private paper book within eight weeks.
6. Place the matter after paper book is filed.

(URMILA JOSHI-PHALKE, J.)

**Divya*